any existing lease including current rental values, lease length and covenant strength, along with assumptions regarding estimated
rental values, rental growth rates, vacancy rates and void or rent free periods expected after the end of each lease.

Sensitivity analysis
The valuations of investment properties are sensitive to changes in the assumed significant unobservable inputs. A significant
increase/(decrease) in estimated rental values in isolation would result in a significantly higher/(lower) fair value of the properties. A
significant increase/(decrease) in the all risks yield in isolation would result in a significantly (lower)/higher fair value.

There are interrelationships between the yields and passing rental values as they are partially determined by market rate conditions.

Financial R
eport

68 | CT Property Trust Limited

Financial Report

9. Investment properties (continued)
The sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant inputs per class of investment property are shown below:

Estimated movement in fair value
of investment properties at
30 June 2022 arising from:

Retail
£’000

Retail
Warehouse

£’000
Office
£’000

Industrial,
Logistics and

Distribution
£’000

Total
£’000

Increase in passing rental value by 5% 934 3,849 4,424 11,231 20,438

Decrease in passing rental value by 5% (934) (3,849) (4,424) (11,231) (20,438)

Increase in net initial yield by 0.5% (1,222) (6,502) (8,642) (32,005) (48,371)

Decrease in net initial yield by 0.5% 1,407 7,824 10,741 44,760 64,732

Estimated movement in fair value
of investment properties at
30 June 2021 arising from:

Retail
£’000

Retail
Warehouse

£’000
Office
£’000

Industrial,
Logistics and

Distribution
£’000

Total
£’000

Increase in passing rental value by 5% 1,174 2,705 4,750 7,650 16,279

Decrease in passing rental value by 5% (1,174) (2,705) (4,750) (7,650) (16,279)

Increase in net initial yield by 0.5% (1,632) (3,950) (9,841) (17,119) (32,542)

Decrease in net initial yield by 0.5% 1,895 4,625 12,412 22,054 40,986

This represents the Group’s best estimate of a reasonable possible shift in passing rental values and net initial yield, having regard
to historical volatility of the value and yield.

10. Investment in subsidiary undertakings
The Company owns 100 per cent of the issued ordinary share capital and voting rights of the following companies: IRP Holdings
Limited (‘IRPH’) and IPT Property Holdings Limited (‘IPTH’). IRPH and IPTH are companies incorporated in Guernsey whose principal
business is that of an investment and property company.

11. Trade and other receivables

Non-current
2022
£’000